

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 37-70 MAP 2023
(CONSOLIDATED)

**In re: Appeal of Prospect Crozer, LLC FROM THE DECISION OF THE
BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS OF DELAWARE COUNTY, PA**

Appeal of: Chester Upland School District

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHESTER UPLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court
entered at Nos. 1596-1629 CD 2019 (Consolidated), on September 28, 2022,
vacating the order of the Delaware County Court of Common Pleas entered
at Docket No. CV-2016-010884 (Consolidated) on October 15, 2019

Pamela A. Van Blunk, Esquire
Attorney I.D. #205992
BEGLEY, CARLIN & MANDIO, LLP
680 Middletown Boulevard
Langhorne, PA 19047
215-750-0110

*Attorney for Petitioner Chester Upland
School District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Pennsylvania Constitution Determines Federal Offices and State Offices Incompatible and the General Assembly Determines Which State Offices are Incompatible	3
A. Pa. Const. Art. VI, § 2 expressly determines which offices are incompatible	3
B. Prospect erroneously relies on an abrogated common law rule in support of its claim that two state offices of trust or profit are incompatible	7
II. Judge Braxton Did Not Forfeit His Judicial Authority	12
A. Judges who violate Art. V, § 17 do not automatically forfeit their judicial office	12
B. Prospect wrongly claims CUSD characterizes Prospect’s appeal as a disciplinary proceeding.....	14
C. An alleged violation of Art. V, § 2 does not constitute structural error that is non-waivable	16
III. The Petition Was Not Improvidently Granted.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	17
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10 th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Com. ex. rel. Fox v. Swing</i> , 186 A.2d 24 (Pa. 1962)	Passim
<i>Com. ex. rel. Schermer v. Franek</i> , 166 A. 878 (Pa. 1933)	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Commonwealth ex. rel. Crow v. Smith</i> , 23 A.2d 440 (Pa. 1942)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Conyngham</i> , 65 Pa. 76 (1870)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Hawkes</i> , 123 Mass 525 (1878)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Sandusky</i> , 77 A.3d 663 (Pa. Super. 2013)	17
<i>Daniel v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 909 (Pa. Super. 2011)	22
<i>De Turk v. Commonwealth</i> , 18 A. 757 (Pa. 1889)	2, 5, 13, 14
<i>Hornick v. Bethlehem Mines Corporation</i> , 165 A. 36 (Pa. 1933)	22
<i>In re F.C. III</i> , 2 A.3d 1201 (2010)	21

<i>In re T.S.</i> , 192 A.3d 1080 (Pa. 2018)	19
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Interest of S.K.L.R.</i> , 256 A.3d 1108 (Pa. 2021)	22
<i>Lomas v. Kravitz</i> , 170 A.3d 380 (Pa. 2017)	20
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 647 A.2d 1104 (Del. 1994)	5
<i>Pascal v. City of Pittsburgh Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 259 A.3d 375 (Pa. 2021)	18
<i>Pombo v. Fleming</i> , 32 Haw. 818 (1933)	6
<i>Reilly by Reilly v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</i> , 489 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1985)	15
<i>Scott v. Strobach</i> , 49 Ala. 477 (1873)	6
<i>Simmons v. Tucker</i> , 281 A.2d 902 (Pa. 1971)	4
<i>State ex. rel. Johnson v. Nye</i> , 135 N.W. 126 (Wis. 1912)	6
<i>Stubbs v. Lee</i> , 64 Me. 195 (1874)	6
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	17, 18

STATUTES

65 P.S. § 11, 11
65 P.S. § 411
65 P.S. § 511
65 P.S. § 1411

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pa. Const. Art. V, § 17Passim
Pa. Const. Art. V, § 182, 12
Pa. Const. Art. VI, § 19, 11
Pa. Const. Art. VI, § 2Passim
Pa. Const. Art. XII, § 25, 9, 10
Pa. Const. Art. V, § 1015
Pa. R.E. 80121
Pa. R.A.P. 213524
